

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RISE ECONOMY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

RUSSELL VOUGHT, Acting Director,
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, in
his official capacity, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-02374

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Rise Economy, Main Street Alliance, National Community Reinvestment Coalition, and ReShonda Young move the Court for summary judgment on Counts I-VII. Plaintiffs request that the Court grant judgment in their favor on those counts; declare unlawful the Final Rule “Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Dates,” 90 Fed. Reg. 47,514 (Oct. 2, 2025); the Interim Final Rule “Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Dates,” 90 Fed. Reg. 25,874 (June 18, 2025); and the Nonenforcement Policy announced in the April 30, 2025 Press Release; and vacate and set aside those agency actions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Statutory Framework	4
II. CFPB Issues the Lending Transparency Rule to Implement Section 1071 After Thirteen Years of Preparation, Comment, Delay, and Litigation.....	5
III. The Lending Transparency Rule	7
IV. Challenges to the Lending Transparency Rule.....	9
V. Defendants Prevent the Lending Transparency Rule from Taking Effect	11
VI. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Been Deprived of Information That a Statute Requires the Government to Disclose to Them.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer the Type of Harm Congress Sought to Prevent by Requiring Disclosure	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Traceable and Redressable.....	27
II. Defendants’ Actions Are Final Agency Action Reviewable Under the APA.....	27
III. The Challenged Actions Violate the APA.....	30
A. Defendants Are Unreasonably Delaying Agency Action.....	30
B. Defendants’ Actions Are in Excess of Statutory Authority and Not in Accordance with Law	35
C. The Challenged Actions Are Arbitrary and Capricious	36
D. The Press Release Was Issued Without Observance of the Notice-and- Comment Procedure Required by Law	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	28
<i>Afghan & Iraqi Allies v. Blinken</i> , 103 F.4th 807 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	43
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 29
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23, 28
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22, 27
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	9
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	28
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28, 42
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Council of Parent Att'ys & Advocs. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)	40
<i>Crowley Carib. Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F. 3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020).....	29
<i>Detweiler v. Pena</i> , 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	37, 40
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 34

Env’t Def. v. Leavitt, 329 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2004) 32

Env’t Health Trust v. FCC, 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 38

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 34, 37, 39, 40

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 22, 23, 24

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 2, 29

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 25

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United, 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

In re Core Comm’cns, Inc., 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 31

In re Ctr. for Bio. Diversity, 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 31

In re Nat’l Nurses United, 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 31

In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Responsibility, 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 31, 33

Las Americas Immig. Advoc. Ctr. v. DHS, 783 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2025)..... 3, 41

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao, 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) 32

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29
(1983) 36

Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC, 873 F.3d 932
(D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 36

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) 38

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Winter, 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA, 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 36

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson, 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 42, 43

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 29

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought, 149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025)..... 1, 11, 23, 28

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought, 774 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2025)..... 1, 11, 12, 33, 35

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA, 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 35

O’Hailpin v. Haw. Airlines, Inc., No. 22-00532, 2025 WL 1549442 (D. Haw. May 30, 2025) 29

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States, 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 29

Oxfam Am., Inc. v. SEC, 126 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 32

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA, 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 37, 38, 39

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta, 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 30, 35, 42

Pub. Citizen v. DOJ, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 24

Revenue Based Fin. Coal. v. CFPB, No. 1:23-cv-24882, 2025 WL 1311264 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2025) 13

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 22

S.W. Airlines Co. v. Dep’t of Transp., 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29

S.W. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 38

SAI v. DHS, 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015) 32

Sierra Club v. Johnson, 374 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 32

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 21

Telecom. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 30, 32, 33, 34, 35

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, 685 F. Supp. 3d 445 (S.D. Tex. 2023) 9

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 24-40705, 2025 WL 429913 (5th Cir. Feb. 7, 2025) 11, 12

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 7:23-cv-00144, 2023 WL 8480105 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2023) 9

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 7:23-cv-00144, 2024 WL 3939598 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2024) 9

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 7:23-cv-00144, 2024 WL 5256501 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2024) 9

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 35

Yavari v. Pompeo, No. 2:19-cv-02524, 2019 WL 6720995 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019) 32

Docketed Cases

Cal. Reinvestment Coal. v. Kraninger, No. 3:19-cv-02572 (N.D. Cal.) 6, 22

Monticello Banking Co. v. CFPB, No. 6:23-cv-00148 (E.D. Ky.)..... 10, 12, 13

Revenue Based Fin. Coal. v. CFPB, No. 1:23-cv-24882 (S.D. Fla.) 10, 12, 13

Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB, No. 24-40705 (5th Cir.) 10, 12

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

12 C.F.R. §§ 1002.101–1002.114..... 8, 23

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(a) 4, 24, 27, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(b)..... 4, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(e)(1) 5, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(e)(2) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(f)(1)..... 5, 23, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(f)(2)(B)..... 5, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(f)(2)(C)..... 5, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(g)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(g)(2) 36

15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2(g)(3) 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) 42

5 U.S.C. § 609 6

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 2, 20, 21, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 20

76 Fed. Reg. 3,212 (Jan. 19, 2011)..... 15

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 1, 4

Exec. Order 14,215, Ensuring Accountability for All Agencies, 90 Fed. Reg. 10,447
(Feb. 24, 2025) 15

Exec. Order No. 12,866, Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735
(Oct. 4, 1993)..... 15

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Small Business Lending Data Collection Under the
Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B), 86 Fed Reg. 56,356
(Oct. 8, 2021)..... 7

Request for Information Regarding the Small Business Lending Market, 82 Fed. Reg.
22,318 (May 15, 2017) 5

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B),
88 Fed. Reg. 35,150 (May 31, 2023)..... 1, 7, 8, 33, 34, 39

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B);
Extension of Compliance Dates, 89 Fed. Reg. 55,024 (July 3, 2024)..... 10

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B);
Extension of Compliance Dates, 90 Fed. Reg. 25,874
(June 18, 2025) 2, 13, 14, 15, 23, 26, 33, 36, 40

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B);
Extension of Compliance Dates, 90 Fed. Reg. 47,514
(Oct. 2, 2025)..... 2, 18, 19, 26, 33, 37, 40, 41

Other Authorities

Am. Bankers Ass’n, *Re: Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B)*, Comment ID No. CFPB-2025-0017-0016 (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/56HB-MBFG> 15

Am. Bankers Ass’n; *Re: Docket No. CFPB-2021-0015 or RIN 3170-AA09, Small Business Lending Data Collection Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B)* (Jan. 6, 2022), available at <https://perma.cc/6YVA-9TF2> 15

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n, *Re: Interim Final Rule on Small Business Lending under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Docket No. CFPB -2025-0017)* (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/TU6Y-YMJW> 16

Ams. for Fin. Reform Educ. Fund, *Re: Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Dates, Docket No. CFPB–2025–0017 or RIN 3170–AB40* (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/FPH3-8K3P> 18, 40, 41

CFPB, *Key Dimensions of the Small Business Lending Landscape* (2017), <https://perma.cc/ANB7-VQZ3> 5, 24, 33, 34

CFPB, Press Release, *CFPB Keeps Its Enforcement and Supervision Resources Focused on Pressing Threats to Consumers* (Apr. 30, 2025), <https://perma.cc/PER8-T4HE> 2, 13, 28, 30, 33, 34

CFPB, *Request for Information Regarding the Small Business Lending Market*, Docket ID CFPB-2017-0011, <https://perma.cc/2UXM-BGMS> (archived Oct. 27, 2025)..... 5

Equip. Leasing & Fin. Ass’n, *Re: Interim Final Rule on Small Business Lending Data Collection*, Comment ID No. CFPB-2025-0017-0012 (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/6FXZ-QNAX> 16, 18, 39, 41

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal., *Re: Docket No. CFPB-2021-0015, Section 1071 Small Business Lending Data Collection* (Jan. 4, 2022), available at <https://perma.cc/B649-FCZV> 15

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal., *Re: Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Dates, Docket No. CFPB–2025–0017, RIN 3170–AB40*, Comment ID No. CFPB-2025-0017-0009, available at <https://perma.cc/8HHZ-7WMD>..... 16, 17, 38, 39, 40

Opportunity Fin. Network, *Re: Docket No. CFPB-2025-0017/RIN 3170-AB40, Interim Final Rule- Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit*

Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Deadlines (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/8RU7-F2LL> 17, 39

Reginfo.gov, *Business Lending Data (Regulation B), RIN 3170-AA09 (Fall 2017), <https://perma.cc/2PN3-5KS4>..... 5, 6*

Reginfo.gov, *Business Lending Data (Regulation B), RIN 3170-AA09 (Fall 2018), <https://perma.cc/CTM8-DZDF> 6*

Responsible Bus. Lending Coal., *Re: Docket No. CFPB-2025-0017 / RIN 3170-AB40 Interim Final Rule- Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B); Extension of Compliance Deadlines, Comment ID No. CFPB-2025-0017-0018, available at <https://perma.cc/SU5D-VRBU> 17, 38, 39*

The Charlie Kirk Show Clips, *The Charlie Kirk Show October 15, 2025, YouTube (Oct. 15, 2025), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aHM8KGpeJM0>..... 11*

Wis. Bankers Ass’n, *Re: Interim Final Rule on Small Business Lending Data Collection RIN 3170-AB40 (July 18, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/PRG2-YZWW> 16, 41*

Wis. Bankers Ass’n, *Re: Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act Extension of Compliance Dates; Docket No. CFPB-2024-0018 (Aug. 2, 2024), available at <https://perma.cc/P7Z7-SSTG> 38*
